
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Josephine Barrett, Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee  
Michael Bull, Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee  
David Allam 
Lynne Allen 
Janet Gardner,   
Carol Melvin 
Andrew Retter 
Judy Kelly 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Peter Kemp 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 23 September 
2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=257&Year=2009 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

4 To agree minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2009 

5 Gambling Act 2005 Consultation: update 

6 To advise Members of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to minor 
variations 

7 Metropolitan Police Involvement at Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings: approve 
amendments to protocol 

8 Cumulative Impact Policy: update 

9 Response to Consultation on Selling Alcohol Responsibly: update 

10 Red and Yellow Card System Report: update 

11 Metropolitan Police Bottle Marking Scheme: update 

12 Update from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted 

13 Information Items: "New Restaurant Hits Opposition to Drinks Licence" 2 
September 2009 

14 Any Other Business 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Committee 
2 JULY 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
Members Present:  
Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-Chairman), David Allam, 
Lynne Allen, Janet Gardner, Carol Melvin, Andrew Retter, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp and 
Peter Kemp. 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Natasha Dogra, Nav Johal, Ed Shaylor, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni, Stephanie Waterford 
and Nadia Williams. 
 
Public Present: 0 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and w
[...]
OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 

 

 60  

Consideration of 
temporary use notice   X 

Decision to give a counter 
notice to a temporary use 
notice 

 X  

 
 
 
 

Page 70



TITLE: UNIVERSAL REPORT TEMPLATE - GUIDANCE  
 
Committee  The Licensing Committee 
   
   
Officer Contact  Beejal Soni -  
   
Papers with report  Table of Delegations for Licensing Functions 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To advise Members of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 with 
regard to minor variations and the requirements for a Designated 
Premises Supervisor in Community Premises as a result of 
reforms promoted by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
(DCMS). 
 
To advise Members that a DPS at certain community premises 
can be replaced by a Management Committee. 
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 Does this report contribute to delivering any plan or strategy of the 
council, if so state which here. 

   
Financial Cost  No financial estimates currently available 

 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Not Applicable 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 All 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The Licensing Committee is asked to consider this report and to:  
 

(a) delegate to the Head of Licensing Services the power to grant or refuse minor variations;  
 
(b) approve the amendment of Appendix A of the London Borough of Hillingdon Statement of 

Licensing Policy to reflect the above recommendation.  
(c) Note that a Designated Premises Supervisor at certain community premises can be 

replaced by a Management Committee. 
 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Failure to respond to legislative changes or set delegations at an appropriate level may result in 
unworkable or avoidable licensing processes, and have an efficiency impact on the Council.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 71



 
Due to the strict fifteen working day deadline for determining minor variation applications made 
under Sections 41a or 86a of the Licensing Act 200
[...]
ntation  
made 

Application to vary premises 
licence/club premises certificate  

If a representation 
made 

If no 
representation  
made 

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor  If a Police objection All other cases 

Request to be removed as designated 
premises supervisor  

 
 
All cases 

Application for transfer of premises 
licence If a Police objection All other cases 

Application for Interim Authorities If a Police objection All other cases 

Application to review premises 
licence/club premises certificate All cases  

 

Decision on whether a complaint is 
irrelevant, frivolous, vexatious, etc  

  
All cases 

Decision to object when local authority 
is a consultee and not the lead authority  All cases 

 
 

Revocation of Personal Licence where 
convictions come to light after grant of 
renewal 

All cases 
 

Determination of a police 
representation to a temporary event 
notices 

All cases 
 

Determination of minor variation 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates 

 
 
All cases 

 

Page 76



METROPOLITAN POLICE INVOLVEMENT AT 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

 

 
Committee  The Licensing Committee 
   
   
Officer Contact  Beejal Soni -  
   
Papers with report  AAmmeennddeedd  PPrroottooccooll  ffoorr  mmaakkiinngg  rreepprreesseennttaattiioonnss  aanndd  ssuubb--ccoommmmiitttteeee  

hheeaarriinnggss    
 

 
NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION 
This report contains 
confidential or 
exempt information  

 Part 2 reasons to be inserted here. 
 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To advise Members on the presence and involvement of the 
Metropolitan Police Services at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
where no representations are received from the Metropolitan 
Police Services 
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 A Safer Borough 

   
Financial Cost  Nil 

 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Not Applicable 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 All 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The Licensing Committee is asked to consider this report and to:  
 

(a) approve the amendment of the protocol for making representations and sub-committee hearings 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
On 2 July 2009 the Licensing Committee requested the Committee requested that Legal 

Agenda Item 7

Page 77



officers provide an opinion on the legality of obtaining information from Metropolitan Police 
Services at a Sub-Committee Hearing where no representations had been received from the 
Metropolitan Police Services 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
No alternative decision is available 
 
Supporting Information 
 
In order to reach a fair and equitable decision, it is important that the Sub-Committee be 
provided with all information relevant to the hearing.  Where submissions are made to the sub-
committee by residents relating to crime and disorder, information held by the Metropolitan 
Police Service may be relevant in addressing these concerns. 
 
Where crime and disorder concerns are raised by residents but no representations received 
from Metropolitan Police Services, it is likely that the sub-committee will have to reach a 
decision on the concerns raised without access to the best information available.  
 
Regulation 18 of Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulation SI 2005 No. 44 allows additional 
information to be submitted to the committee (with consent) to an existing representation at the 
time of the hearing.  The Regulations also permit the sub-committee to ask questions to any 
persons present. 
 
There have been no definitive interpretations of the relevant sections of the Regulations. 
However, the reference to “any person present” could be interpreted as permitting the sub-
committee to ask questions to the Metropolitan Police Services if they are present at a hearing. 
 
In light of this conclusion, the existing protocol for mmaakkiinngg  rreepprreesseennttaattiioonnss  aanndd  ssuubb--ccoommmmiitttteeee  
hheeaarrii
[...]
orrect information regarding the introduction of 
saturation policy in the London Borough of Hillingdon.  This report has been prepared following 
discussion with Poppleston Allen, and consideration of the legislation, Statement of Licensing 
Policy for the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
No alternative decision is available 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Cumulative Impact Policy 
 
Where the number, type and density of licensed premises are unusually high, serious problem 
of nuisance and disorder have sometimes arisen or have begun to arise outside or some 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



distance from licensed premises. This has been described as the cumulative impact of the 
increasing capacity of all premises together.  
 
It is possible that the impact on surrounding areas of the behaviour of the customers of all 
premises taken together is greater in these cases than the usual impact from customers of 
individual premises.  
 
In these circumstances, a licensing authority may receive representations from a responsible 
authority or interested party that an area is becoming saturated with certain premises making it 
a focal point for large groups of people to gather and circulate away from the licensed premises 
themselves. Such representation would need to be based on evidence.  
 
The presence of multiple licensing premises might be creating exceptional problems of disorder 
over and above the impact from any individual premises. If this is the case it might lead the 
licensing authority to consider, the impact of multiple premises on the four licensing objectives 
in the area and through consultation, if adopting a special policy not to grant licences would be 
one solution in helping control the problem.   Any such "saturation policy" has to be contained 
within the authority's Local Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
 
Steps to be taken to adopt a Special Policy  
The Guidance issued by the Department for Culture Media and Sport under section 182 of the 
Act (paragraphs 13.24 to 13.39) details the steps to be followed in considering whether to adopt 
a special policy within the statement of licensing policy.  
 
The steps to be followed are:  
 

1)  Identification of concern about crime and disorder or public nuisance.  
 

2)  Consideration of whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or 
nuisance are happening and are caused by the customers of licensed premises, 
or that the risk of cumulative impact is imminent.  

 
3)  Identification of the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring.  

 
4)  Consultation with those specified by the Licensing Act 2003 as part of the general 

consultation required in respect of the whole of the statement of licensing policy;  
 

5)  Subject to that consultation, inclusion of a special policy about future premises 
licences or club premises certificate applications from that area within the 
statement of licensing policy;  

 
6)  Publication of the special policy as a revision to the statement of licensing policy 

required by the Licensing Act.  
 
Due to its nature, the majority of evidence on crime and disorder incidents will be held by the 
Police or the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership.  
 

 Effect of Cumulative Impact Policies 
 
The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind would be to create a rebuttable presumption 
that applications for new premises licences or club premises certificates or variations that are 
likely to add to the existing cumulative impact would normally be refused, following relevant 

Page 94



representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will 
be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.  
 

 
Limitation on Special Policies Relating to Cumulative Impact Policies 
 
However the introduction of a special policy does have its limitations. Para13.33 of the 
Guidance issued under secti
[...]
g Policy. This would require approval from full Council following consideration by 
Cabinet.  
 
In light of the limitation stated in Para13.33 of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act, it is not recommended that Cumulative Impact Policies be applied to a parade of 
shops specifically for concerns relating to off-licences. 
 
 
Corporate Property 
 
Not Applicable 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Response to consultation on selling alcohol 
responsibly 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Ed Shaylor (01895 277532) or Norman Stanley (01895 277433) 
   
Papers with report  None 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Licensing Committee about the response sent from Hillingdon in respect of the 
consultation document published by the Home Office entitled Safe. Sensible. Social:-. Selling 
alcohol responsibly: A Consultation on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers.  
 
This response was sent with the consent of the Chairman of this committee and the Cabinet 
Member for Environment following the discussion at this meeting on 2nd July 2009 and liaison 
between the Council’s Head of Community Safety, Licensing Service Manager and Hillingdon 
Police’s Licensing Officer 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Committee notes the response to the consultation document. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Home Office published for consultation a code of practice for licensed retailing, which 
includes proposed mandatory and discretionary conditions for premises licences intended to 
reduce the health related harms and crime and disorder resulting from the irresponsible 
marketing and sale of alcohol. 
 
The Home Office invited responses from licensing authorities (i.e. Local Authorities), public 
health authorities, the public and the industry itself. 
 
The code of practice includes mandatory and discretionary conditions for premises licences, 
which are likely to be strongly opposed by th
[...]
Sport has written to all Chief Executives to encourage 
local authorities to consider adopting the Red and Yellow Card system. 
 
The DCMS’s proposals are set out in the appendix annexes hereto. 
 
The DCMS has requested that local authorities inform them as to whether or not they think the 
proposal is a good idea and whether or not if they intend to adopt the scheme. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

(a) The DCMS’s information paper, headed, “Problem Premises on Probation” – Red and 
Yellow Cards :- How it would work. 

(b) The Licensing Act 2003 
(c) Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Metropolitan Police Bottle Marking Scheme  
 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner  01895 277230 
   
Papers with report  None 
   
Ward(s) affected   Uxbridge North & Hillingdon East 
 
SUMMARY 
 
An interim report to update the Licensing Committee on the Metropolitan Police bottle marking 
scheme conducted by Sgt Anthony Bennett and the Safer Neighbourhood Teams in the 
Uxbridge North and Hillingdon East Scheme. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the update. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Between June 2009 and August 2009, 13 premises in Uxbridge North and Hillingdon East 
Wards took part in the Metropolitan Police’s bottle and can marking scheme. 
 
This scheme was funded in full by the Metropolitan Police to the sum of £5,184. 
 
On Wednesday 26th August 2009 8 out of the 13 premises were visited by Sharon Garner to 
assess from the licensees how effective the scheme was. 
 
Four questions were asked of the licensees, namely: 
 

• Do you think the scheme is a good idea - of which all bar 1 licensee said yes. 
 
• Have any bottles been identified by the Police as coming from your premises – all replied 

no. 
 

• 
[...]
list of Licensing Sub-Committee decisions from July to September 2009

Date Determined Premises Reason for Hearing Decision

4th August 2009 Carpenters Arms, 1370 Uxbridge Road, Hayes, UB4 8JJ Letters of representation from 2 local residents Licence granted with restrictions and 

Variation Variation application to extend the licensed hours of operation extra conditions.

2nd September 2009 Punjab Cuisine, 95-97 High Road, Ickenham, UB10 8LB Letter of representation from 1 local resident Licence granted in full with one extra 

New premises New premises licence application for the sale of alcohol and condition

regulated entertainment

7th September 2009 Tasties, 114 High Street, Yiewsley, UB7 7BE Letter of representation from the Chamber of Licence granted with minor restrictions 

New premises New premises licence application for the sale of alcohol, Commerce

late night refreshment and regulated entertainment

P
age 119



P
age 120

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2009
	5 Gambling Act 2005 Consultation: update
	Consultation comments
	Draft Statement of Principles 2010-2013

	6 To advise Members of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to minor variations
	7 Metropolitan Police Involvement at Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings: approve amendments to protocol
	8 Cumulative Impact Policy: update
	9 Response to Consultation on Selling Alcohol Responsibly: update
	10 Red and Yellow Card System Report: update
	dcms

	11 Metropolitan Police Bottle Marking Scheme: update
	12 Update from Licensing Service on Licensing Applications Granted
	Application table
	Licensing Committee Information 150909
	SubCommittee Decisions 150909

	13 Information Items: "New Restaurant Hits Opposition to Drinks Licence" 2 September 2009



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  1 
 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Committee 
Thursday 1 October 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
Members Present:  
Councillors Dave Allam, Lynne Allen, Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Michael Bull (Vice-
Chairman), Janet Gardner, Judy Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp, Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin and 
Andrew Retter  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Sharon Garner, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni, Jaspal 
Wadhwa and Stephanie Waterford. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 
4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 2 JULY 2009 
 
Officers informed the Committee that following the previous Licensing Committee meeting, a 
letter had been sent to Jean Palmer (Head of Planning and Community Services) by the 
Committee Chairman regarding “lack of representation by planning services in respect of 
applications for new premises licences or variations to existing licensed premises.” A 
response was received from David Thackeray (Planning and Community Services). Officers 
relayed Mr Thackeray’s response to the Committee as follows: 
 
As a Responsible Authority, planning is entitled to object to applications for new premises 
licences and/or variations to existing licensed premises, or at least to make representation.  
However, any such objection/representation must relate to one of the four prime licensing 
objectives (listed below) and no other. 
  
1) Crime/ASB. 
2) Noise and nuisance. 
3) Protection of children. 
4) Health and safety.   
  
Planning could legitimately make representation on point 2 above but only if objections had 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  2 
 

been received and noise and nuisance issues were considered when a relevant planning 
application was determined.   
  
The list of "Responsible Authorities" distributed by the licensing service will be amended to 
show the Head of Planning as the point of contact for the Planning Authority and James and 
his team will meet with Norman to discuss representation. 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 CONSULTATION – UPDATE 
 
A consultation regarding the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing review 
began in July 2009. Consultees included elected Members, Gambling Trade 
representatives, Responsible Authorities, Neighbouring Local Authorities, Local 
residents associations and Licensing Solicitors. A working group comprising of 
Licensing Officers, Consumer and Protection Officers, Licensing Lawyers, 
Democratic Services Officers and representatives from the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board and Metropolitan Police established that the current policy had 
worked well since its implementation in 2007. Five responses were received 
during the consultation period. Minor changes were made to the policy. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing 
policy, complete with the minor changes made by the Licensing Service. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 

6. TO ADVISE MEMBERS OF CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
WITH REGARD TO MINOR VARIATIONS 
 
The Committee were advised of changes made to the Licensing Act 2003 with 
regard to minor variations and the requirements for a Designated Premises 
Supervisor in Community Premises as a result of reforms promoted by the 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCSM).  
 
Officers advised Members that failure to respond to legislation changes or set 
delegations at an appropriate level could result in unworkable or avoidable 
licensing processes, and could have an efficiency impact on the Council. Due to 
the strict fifteen working day deadline for determining minor variations 
applications made under Section 41a or 86a of the Licensing Act, failure to 
delegate responsibility to officers could make the system unworkable and result 
in unnecessary hearings, refunding of prescribed fees and increased risk of 
legal challenges. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted that a Designated Premises Supervisor at certain 
community premises could be replaced by a Management Committee. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
the Licensing Service to grant or refuse minor variations. Following this 
change, the Committee agreed the amended Table of Delegations and the 

Action By: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  3 
 

London Borough of Hillingdon’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
7. METROPOLITAN POLICE INVOLVEMENT AT LICENSING-SUB 
COMMITTEE HEARINGS: APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO PROTOCOL 
 
Officers advised Members on the presence and involvement of the Metropolitan 
Police Services at Licensing Sub Committee hearings where no representations 
are received from the Metropolitan Police Services.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that in order to reach a fair and equitable 
decision, it was important that the Sub-Committee be provided with all 
information relevant to the hearing. Where submissions were made to the Sub-
Committee relating to crime and disorder, information held by the Metropolitan 
Police Service could be relevant in addressing these concerns. Where crime 
and disorder concerns were raised by residents but no representations received 
from the Metropolitan Police Service, it was likely that the Sub-Committee were 
reaching decisions without accessing the best information available.  
 
Amendments to the protocol would require Licensing Officers to check each 
letter received against the four prime licensing objectives. The Licensing Officer 
dealing with that particular application would then request that a representative 
from a relevant Responsible Authority attended the hearing. 
 
In light of this, the existing protocol for making representations at Sub-
Committee hearings had been amended to ensure that members of the public 
were aware that questions could be asked of any party present at the hearing.  
 
To Note: 
1. Members requested the wording of an amendment to the protocol be 
changed to “The Sub-Committee may ask questions on any documents 
submitted at the hearing with the agreement of all parties present.”  
A further amendment would be included in the protocol “Responsible 
Authorities and/or enforcement officers would be invited by the Licensing 
Service to be present in order to comment and/or advise on 
representations received” 
 
Agreed: 

1. That Licensing Officers would raise the question at the London 
Licensing Manager’s Forum of whether or not fellow local 
authorities invited representatives from Responsible Authorities to 
attend hearings even if they have not made a representation. This 
would be reported back to the following Licensing Committee 
meeting.  

2. On receipt of representations from local residents, Norman Stanley 
was to instruct his officers to check each letter received against the 
four prime licensing objectives. The Licensing Officer dealing with 
that particular application was then to request that a representative 
from the relevant Responsible Authority attended the hearing. 

3. The Committee agreed the amended protocol for making 
representations at Sub-Committee hearings. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  4 
 

 

8. CUMALATIVE IMPACT POLICY: UPDATE 
 
Officers advised Members of the outcome of enquiries regarding the 
introduction of saturation policies to a parade of shops. Where the number, type 
and density of licensed premises are unusually high, serious problems of 
nuisance and disorder had sometimes arisen or had begun to arise outside the 
premises. This had been described as the cumulative impact of the increasing 
capacity of all premises together.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that the effect of adopting a special policy of 
this kind would be to create a rebuttable presumption that applications for new 
premises licences or club premises certificates or variations that we likely add 
to the existing cumulative impact policy would normally be refused, following 
relevant representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their 
operating schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or 
more of the licensing objectives.  
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted that in light of the limitation stated in Para 13.33 of 
the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act, the 
Cumulative Impact Policies is not applied to a parade of shops 
specifically for concerns relating to off-licenses. 
 

Action By: 
 

9. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON SELLING ALCOHOL 
RESPONSIBLY: UPDATE 
 
Officers informed the Licensing Committee about the response sent from 
Hillingdon in respect of the consultation document published by the Home 
Office entitled Safe.Sensible.Social:- Selling alcohol responsibly. A consultation 
on the new Code of Practice for Alcohol Retailers. Officers reminded Members 
of their response: 
 
1. The cost of re-issuing licenses and dealing with appeals 
2. The possible negative effect on businesses and local economy 
3. The difficulty of imposing discretionary conditions  
4. Additional discretionary conditions. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

Action By: 
 

10. RED AND YELLOW CARD SYSTEM REPORT: UPDATE 
 
Officers informed the Committee of proposals made by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport regarding a “red and yellow card” system. Under 
implementation of this system licensees caught performing illegal activities such 
as selling alcohol to underage children would not have their license revoked. 
Instead this first intervention would see further conditions imposed on the 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  5 
 

license holder and the license could be revoked for a set period of time. If a 
second intervention then took place the license would be fully revoked.  
 
Members expressed their concerns over resident feedback regarding this 
system. The public might have felt alcohol sale to youths was not being taken 
seriously by the Council, should this system be implemented. Members agreed 
that license holders caught selling alcohol to youths should have their license 
revoked in the first instance. The Committee requested further information 
regarding fixed penalties given to licence holders throughout the borough. 
 
Agreed: 

1. The Committee asked Licensing Officers to write on behalf of the 
Licensing Committee to the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
Trading Standards Team Leader to request details of any actions 
instigated by either of those two authorities in respect of sale of 
alcohol to young persons. Officers are then to provide this 
information to the full Licensing Committee at ach quarterly 
meeting. 

2. The Committee agreed that Licensing Officers would respond to the 
Department of Culture, Media and Sport explaining that the London 
Borough of Hillingdon’s Licensing Committee did not intend to 
adopt their “Red and Yellow card” system, as they prefer to deal 
with cases individually.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 

11. METROPOLITAN POLICE BOTTLE MARKING SCHEME: UPDATE 
 
Officers updated the Committee on the Metropolitan Police Bottle Marking 
Scheme conducted by Sgt Anthony Bennett and the Safer Neighbourhoods 
Team in Uxbridge North and Hillingdon East scheme. Between June 2009 and 
August 2009, 13 premises took place in the scheme. The scheme was funded 
in full by the Metropolitan Police to the sum of £5,184. 
 
In summary, no benefits arose from the scheme as marked bottles could not be 
traced back to individual off licences due to lack of evidence. None of the 
premises wanted to continue the scheme due to the high costs and lack of 
advantages. 
 
To note: 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. UPDATE FROM LICENSING SERVICE ON LICENSING APPLICATION 
GRANTED 
 
Officers informed Members that from June 2009 till August 2009 the number of 
license applications received from clubs in the borough rose significantly. This 
could be due to clubs trying to increase profits by selling alcohol.  
 
To Note:  
The Committee noted the statistics. 
 

Action By: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
Licensing Committee meeting minutes  1 October 2009 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press  6 
 

13. INFORMATION ITEM: NEW RESTAURANT HITS OPPOSITION TO 
DRINKS LICENCE, 2 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
The information item was noted. 
 

Action By: 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

1. Members expressed their concern over the publicity of out-of-borough 
alcohol delivery services. Members were concerned that alcohol was 
being delivered to underage people by businesses located outside the 
borough. Legal Officers advised the Committee that if the alcohol supply 
was kept in the borough a license was required from the London 
borough of Hillingdon. Members requested further information regarding 
drink delivery services that operate in the borough. Licensing Officers 
agreed to provide Sue Politt with a letter requesting a test purchase from 
the drink delivery services.  

 
2. Officers presented the Committee with a discussion paper on the role of 

Environment Protection unit in Licensing. Officers explained the internal 
procedure to deal with license applications and variations, which should 
produce better and more effective support to the Licensing Panel. It had 
been recognised that at a number of previous Licence hearings there 
had been insufficient information or representation  provided by officers 
to assist members in processing the applications and to impose 
appropriate conditions relating to public nuisance. Legal officers advised 
Environmental Protection Unit officers that if they made a representation 
they must be present at the Sub-Committee hearing to answer questions 
from Councillors. Legal officers were requested to put this into writing 
and provide this to the Environment and Consumer Protection 
department.  

 

Action By: 
 
 
Norman 
Stanley, 
Licensing 
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
Beejal 
Soni, 
Legal 
Officer. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11:55 a.m. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


